## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Innovation Management Sciences, LLC	01/05/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Unifi Scientific Advances, Inc.		
Street Address:	3301 W Marshall Avenue		
Internal Address:	Suite 302		
City:	Longview		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75604		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7111049
Patent Number:	7369543
Application Number:	12151338

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)641-1755

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6509698300

Email: htran@imsciences.com

Correspondent Name: Hannah Tran

Address Line 1: 201 San Antonio Circle

Address Line 2: Suite 290

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94040

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Hannah Tran

Total Attachments: 5

source=TXAssignment-FutureTel#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025590 FRAME: 0134 OP \$120.00 7111049

501397969

source=TXAssignment-FutureTel#page2.tif source=TXAssignment-FutureTel#page3.tif source=TXAssignment-FutureTel#page4.tif source=TXAssignment-FutureTel#page5.tif

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Innovation Management Sciences, LLC, a California limited liability company, with an address at 650 Castro Street, Suite 120-333, Mountain View, CA 94041 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Unifi Scientific Advances, Inc., a Texas corporation having an address at 3301 W Marshall Avenue, Suite 302, Longview, TX 75604 ("Assignee"), or its designees all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed below (the "Patents");
- (b) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents or other governmental grants or issuances (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions of any item in the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) foreign patents, foreign patent applications, and foreign counterparts relating to any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) items in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) rights to all inventions and discoveries described in any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all other rights arising out of such inventions and discoveries;
- (g) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief, and
- (iii) other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

**Title of Patent and First Named Inventor** Patent or Application No. Filing Date Country US 12/15/1998 A System and method for 60/112,516 forming teams in a networked environment, Edward A. Lerner 09/461,696 US 12/14/1999 A System and method for forming teams in a networked environment, Edward A. Lerner US 4/1/1999 Internet telephony system and 60/127,364 method US 6/7/1999 Interface for a voice-over-60/137,888 network application US 09/358,877 7/22/1999 Apparatus and method for creating audio forums, James E.G. Morris WO PCT/US00/08689 3/30/2000 Apparatus and method for creating audio forums, James E.G. Morris 09/358,878 US 7/22/1999 Apparatus and method for establishing an audio conference in a networked environment. James E.G. Morris PCT/US00/08688 WO 7/22/1999 Apparatus and method for establishing an audio conference in a networked environment, James E.G. Morris 09/444,239 US 11/19/1999 Apparatus and method for providing voice-enabled services, Edward A. Lerner 09/489,790 US 1/24/2000 Apparatus and method for creating audio web tours, James

**Title of Patent and First Named** 

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
Tatent of Application 140.	Country	I mile Date	Morris
09/516,407	US	3/1/2000	Web-centric system and method for voice enabling a web browser, James E.G. Morris
09/516,018	US	2/29/2000	Apparatus and method for providing voice-enabled services for web pages, Anthony S. Jones
09/483,661	US	1/14/2000	Apparatus and method for creating moderated forums, Edward Lerner
PCT/US01/00979	wo	1/11/2001	Apparatus and method for creating moderated forums, Edward Lerner
09/516,408	us	3/1/2000	Apparatus and method for controlling voice-enabled services, James Poelke
PCT/US01/09796	WO	3/1/2001	Apparatus and method for controlling voice-enabled services, James Poelke
09/507,301	US	2/18/2000	System and method for creating audio forums from e-mail, Jonathan Blossum
PCT/US01/05393	wo	2/20/2001	System and method for creating audio forums from e-mail, Jonathan Blossum
09/557,104	us	4/24/2000	System and method for regulating voice conferencing services, Anthony S. Jones
PCT/US01/06797	wo	2/28/2001	System and method for regulating voice conferencing services, Anthony S. Jones
09/550,729	US	4/17/2000	Method for improving audio forums, James E.G. Morris
PCT/US01/07057	WO	2/28/2001	Apparatus and method for providing voice-enabled services for web pages, Anthony S. Jones

Title of Patent and First Named

Patent or Application No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date	Inventor
09/642,454	US	8/18/2000	Apparatus and method for regulating forums, Edward Lerner
US 7111049	US	8/18/2000	System and method for providing internet based phone conferences using multiple codecs, Kyle Granger
US 7369543	US	6/27/2006	System and method for providing internet based phone conferences using multiple codecs, Kyle Granger
12/151,338	US	5/5/2008	System and method for providing internet based phone conferences using multiple codecs, Kyle Granger

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee; and
- (2) Assignor owns all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Patent Rights as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Mountain View, CA on January 5, 2011.

INNOVATION MANAGEMENT SCIENCES, LLC
By: Dande
Name: Rakesh Ramde
Title: Authorized Person
(Signature MUST be notarized)
STATE OF <u>CALIFORNIA</u> ) ) ss. COUNTY OF <u>SANTA CLARA</u> )
On <u>January 5, 2011</u> , before me, <u>Hannah Tran</u> , Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Rakesh Ramde</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that <u>he/she</u> executed the same in <u>his/her</u> authorized capacity, and that by <u>his/her</u> signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature HTVM (Seal)
HANNAH TRAN Commission # 1896256 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Aug 19, 2014

PATENT REEL: 025590 FRAME: 0140

RECORDED: 01/05/2011